
Page 1 

 

 
AGENDA  
 

Meeting: Health Select Committee 

Venue:   Access the online meeting here   

Date: Tuesday 8 June 2021  

Time: 10.30 am 
 

 

Please direct any enquiries on this Agenda to Matt Hitch, of Democratic Services, 
County Hall, Bythesea Road, Trowbridge, direct line (01225) 718059 or email 
matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
Press enquiries to Communications on direct lines (01225) 713114/713115. 
 
This Agenda and all the documents referred to within it are available on the Council’s 
website at www.wiltshire.gov.uk  
 

 
Membership: 

Cllr Mary Champion 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran 
Cllr Johnny Kidney 
Cllr Pip Ridout 
Cllr Mike Sankey 
Cllr Clare Cape 
Cllr Caroline Corbin 

Cllr Gavin Grant 
Cllr Howard Greenman 
Cllr Gordon King 
Cllr Jack Oatley 
Cllr David Vigar 
Cllr Antonio Piazza 

 

 
Substitutes: 

Cllr Liz Alstrom 
Cllr Trevor Carbin 
Cllr Ernie Clark 
Cllr Jon Hubbard 
Cllr Mel Jacob 
Cllr Dr Nick Murry 

Cllr Tony Pickernell 
Cllr Ricky Rogers 
Cllr Tom Rounds 
Cllr Ian Thorn 
Cllr Graham Wright 

 

 
Stakeholders: 
 Irene Kohler    Healthwatch Wiltshire 
 Diane Gooch    Wiltshire Service Users Network (WSUN) 
 Joanne Burrows   South West Advocacy Network (SWAN) 
 Sue Denmark    Wiltshire Centre for Independent Living (CIL) 
 

 

https://teams.microsoft.com/l/meetup-join/19%3ameeting_NWRjZTUwZGMtNDhkOC00YmI2LWJhMTEtYzZhNjRkNTE2MzM0%40thread.v2/0?context=%7b%22Tid%22%3a%225546e75e-3be1-4813-b0ff-26651ea2fe19%22%2c%22Oid%22%3a%227074e291-a0f4-4617-a7aa-300e9fe6a7c1%22%2c%22IsBroadcastMeeting%22%3atrue%7d&btype=a&role=a
http://www.wiltshire.gov.uk/


 

Page 2 

 

Recording and Broadcasting Information 

Wiltshire Council may record this meeting for live and/or subsequent broadcast. At the 
start of the meeting, the Chairman will confirm if all or part of the meeting is being 
recorded. The images and sound recordings may also be used for training purposes 
within the Council.  
 
By submitting a statement or question for an online meeting you are consenting that you 
will be recorded presenting this, or this may be presented by an officer during the 
meeting, and will be available on the public record. The meeting may also be recorded 
by the press or members of the public.  
 
Any person or organisation choosing to film, record or broadcast any meeting of the 
Council, its Cabinet or committees is responsible for any claims or other liability resulting 
from them so doing and by choosing to film, record or broadcast proceedings they 
accept that they are required to indemnify the Council, its members and officers in 
relation to any such claims or liabilities.  
 
Details of the Council’s Guidance on the Recording and Webcasting of Meetings is 
available on request. Our privacy policy can be found here.  

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fcms.wiltshire.gov.uk%2FecCatDisplay.aspx%3Fsch%3Ddoc%26cat%3D14031&data=04%7C01%7Cbenjamin.fielding%40wiltshire.gov.uk%7C032dd41f93844cfa21f108d8de2a5276%7C5546e75e3be14813b0ff26651ea2fe19%7C0%7C0%7C637503620634060435%7CUnknown%7CTWFpbGZsb3d8eyJWIjoiMC4wLjAwMDAiLCJQIjoiV2luMzIiLCJBTiI6Ik1haWwiLCJXVCI6Mn0%3D%7C1000&sdata=tgq%2B75eqKuPDwzwOo%2BRqU%2FLEEQ0ORz31mA2irGc07Mw%3D&reserved=0


 

Page 3 

 

AGENDA 

 

 PART I  

 Items to be considered whilst the meeting is open to the public 

1   Apologies  

 To receive any apologies or substitutions for the meeting. 

2   Election of Chairman  

 To elect a Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

3   Election of Vice-Chairman  

 To elect a Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  

4   Minutes of the Previous Meeting (Pages 5 - 10) 

 To approve and sign the minutes of the meeting held on 2nd March 2021. 

5   Declarations of Interest  

 To receive any declarations of disclosable interests or dispensations granted by 
the Standards Committee. 

6   Chairman's Announcements  

 To note any announcements through the Chairman. 

7   Public Participation  

 Statements 
 
Members of the public who wish to submit a statement in relation to an item on 
this agenda should submit this is electronically to the officer named on this 
agenda no later than 5pm Friday 4th June 2021. 
 
Please contact the officer named above for any further clarification. 
 
Questions 
 
To receive any questions from members of the public or members of the 
Council received in accordance with the constitution. Those wishing to ask 
questions are required to give notice of any such questions in writing to the 
officer named above no later than 5pm Tuesday 1 June 2021 to be guaranteed 
a written response and 5pm on Thursday 3rd June 2021 to be guaranteed a 
verbal response.  
 
Please contact the officer named on the first page of this agenda for further 



 

Page 4 

 

advice. Questions may be asked without notice if the Chairman decides that the 
matter is urgent. 
 
Details of any questions received will be circulated to Committee members prior 
to the meeting and made available at the meeting and on the Council’s website. 

8   Covid-19 Update (Pages 11 - 26) 

 To receive a report and update in relation to the council’s response to Covid-19. 
 
 
 
 

9   Overview and Scrutiny Work Priorities and Approach: Recommendations 
from the 2017-21 Council (Pages 27 - 36) 

 Health Select Committee will receive a report detailing ongoing work 
recommended by the former Management Committee as part of the 
development of a work programme for the function in the new council. 
 
The recommendations from the 2017-21 council was considered and approved 
by Management Committee on 25 May 2021. 
 
The Health Select Committee is asked to consider the scheduled activity 
outlined in the attached report. 

10   Urgent Items  

 To consider any other items of business that the Chairman agrees to consider 
as a matter of urgency. 

11   Date of Next Meeting  

 To confirm the date of the next meeting as 6 July 2021, at 10:30am 

 PART II  

 Items during whose consideration it is recommended that the public 
should be excluded because of the likelihood that exempt information 

would be disclosed 
 

None. 



 
 
 

 
 
Health Select Committee 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 2 MARCH 
2021 AT ONLINE MEETING. 
 
Present: 
Powell, Cllr Chuck Berry (Chairman), Cllr Gordon King (Vice-Chairman), 
Cllr Christine Crisp, Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Mary Champion, Cllr Gavin Grant, 
Cllr Howard Greenman, Cllr Mollie Groom, Cllr Andy Phillips, Cllr Pip Ridout, 
Cllr Tom Rounds, Cllr Fred Westmoreland, Cllr Graham Wright, Edgar, Legg, 
Diane Gooch, Irene Kohler, Denmark, Elizabeth Disney, Kate Blackburn and 
Cllr Simon Jacobs 
 
Also  Present: 
Cllr Philip Whitehead, Cllr Simon Jacobs, Cllr Trevor Carbin, Cllr Alan Hill, Lindsey 
Burke, Edward Rendell, Helen Robertson, Michael Dooley, Elizabeth Disney, Kate 
Blackburn, Lucy Townsend and Emma Legg 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
No apologies for absence were received. 
 

2 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

 
3 Declarations of Interest 

 
There were no declarations of interest from members of the Committee. 
 

4 Chairman's Announcements 
 
The Chairman provided the following announcement in relation to the 
announced closure of the Furlong Close facility in Rowde by the Home Farm 
Trust. The chairman stated that at the meeting of Full Council on Tuesday 23 
February, it was noted that the Leader of the council had asked Overview and 
Scrutiny to undertake a rapid scrutiny exercise in response to the announced 
closure of the Furlong Close facility in Rowde. This facility provides day-care 
and residential provision for adults with learning disabilities and is run by Home 

It was noted that the previous minutes of the meeting held on 12 January 2021 
would be amended to record Diane Gooch as an attendee. 
 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes of the public meeting held on 12 January 
2021. 

Page 5

Agenda Item 4



 
 
 

 
[...]
s needed in order to meet expectations and demand.  
 
In conclusion, it was; 
 
Resolved: 
 
To note the update provided from the Council and CCG. 
 

7 Review of the work of the Health Select Committee 2017-2021 
 
The Chairman referred to a report, available in Agenda Supplement 2, which 

highlights key aspects of the work undertaken by this Committee during the 

2017-21 council and recommending topics to the Management Committee for 

possible inclusion in a new overview and scrutiny work programme after the 

elections in May. 

 

Page 8



 
 
 

 
 
 

The Chairman stated that the list of suggested future work priorities within the 

report was formed by Cllr Gordon King, the vice-chairman and himself, having 

also discussed it with Executive members and senior officers from Wiltshire 

Council, as well as Elizabeth Disney and Clare O’Farrell from the CCG. Written 

input was also invited from all committee members. 

 

The Chairman acknowledged that after the elections in May, there would be 

further opportunities for the new committee to shape its work programme. Cllr 

Berry suggested it engages again with the Executive officers and the CCG to 

discuss the most effective approach to Health scrutiny in light of the direction of 

increasing integration. It will vital that the committee understands the structure 

of health and care in Wiltshire, current health and wellbeing outcomes, and 

helps to drive real improvements for residents. 

 

In conclusion, it was; 

 

Resolved: 

 

1. To agree that the topics listed in the report be recommended to the 

Management Committee as requiring further work in the new Council. 

2. To note the next steps described in paragraph 7. 
 

8 Urgent Items 
 
The Chairman stated that Overview and Scrutiny has received a request from 
the Leader of the Council for a rapid scrutiny exercise regarding the Furlong 
Close facility in Rowde, the closure of which has been announced by its owner, 
Home Farm Trust (HFT).  
[...]
s 
required for this latter piece of work was discussed.  
 
It was clarified that task review groups and scrutiny exercises can co-opt 
members on to their memberships. The following members of the Health Select 
Committee expressed an interest in being involved in the rapid scrutiny 
exercise; Cllr Chuck Berry, Cllr Gordon King and Cllr Pip Ridout, as well as the 
stakeholders, Irene Kohler and Diane Gooch. 
 
In conclusion, it was; 
 
Agreed to establish a rapid scrutiny exercise, having taken appropriate 
legal advice on process, to review and make constructive 
recommendations regarding: 
 

1. The actions taken by the council in regard to the Furlong Close 
facility, which the owner, Home Farm Trust, has announced its 
intention to close, covering: 

a) The timetable of events; 
b) Contract arrangements; 
c) Lessons learned and;  
d) A way forward. 

 
2. The remit of a potential task group under the next council reviewing 

a) The outcomes and latest position following the exercise outlined 
under 1 above; and  

b) The application of any lessons learned relevant to the wider 
Wiltshire market for residential and supported living to ensure 
that it best meets the needs of adults with learning disabilities. 

 
9 Date of Next Meeting 

 
The date of the next meeting was to be 8 June 2021. 

 
(Duration of meeting:   10:30 am – 12:00 pm) 

 
The Officer who has produced these minutes is Ben Fielding of Democratic Services, 

direct line 01225 718259, e-mail Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 
 

Page 10

mailto:Benjamin.fielding@wiltshire.gov.uk


Executive Summary 
 
This report provides a summary of activity to mitigate the impact of the 
coronavirus in Wiltshire since the last update to Cabinet in March. Since the last 
report the roadmap for exiting lockdown has been followed with further 
relaxations coming into place.  
 
Support for businesses, vulnerable groups, care homes and educati
[...]
intervention for children who have been sexually abused). 
Despite coinciding with the pandemic, year one of our Fostering Excellence 
programme has been a success and as a result we have an additional 20 
foster carers available to care for Wiltshire Children. Work is ongoing with the 
CCG and other health partners to ensure mental health services are able to 
respond effectively to latent demand and increased acuity. 

 
67. The Wiltshire Health Based Place of Safety at Green Lane Hospital continues 

to accommodate service users from BANES as well as Wiltshire and Swindon 
as agreed at the start of the pandemic to reduce pressure across the wider 
police, mental health and social care system. This has had a positive impact 
on service users across Bath and North East Somerset, Swindon and 
Wiltshire.  

 
68. Both Mental Health and Learning Disability social care departments continue 

to report significant pressure on services due to the complex nature of 
people’s presentations. This is closely monitored through the Bath and North 
East Somerset, Swindon and Wiltshire MH and LD recovery and restoration 
group as well as the Wiltshire MH/LD group.  

 

69. While overall crime levels dropped by 16.5% in Wiltshire last year to the 
lowest level in the country (compared to a national decrease of 7.8%), 
domestic abuse-related crimes rose by 10 per cent, with a spike during the 
summer after the first lockdown ended. Wiltshire Council continues to work 
closely with Wiltshire Police and other partners to ensure appropriate support 
is provided to victims of domestic abuse, including safe accommodation 
services. 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Engagement 

 
70. This report will be considered by Overview and Scrutiny Management 

Committee on 25 May 2021, with members of the Executive and senior 

Page 22



officers in attendance to answer members’ questions. 
 

Procurement Implications 
 

71. A sequential approach to supplier relief was agreed earlier on in the response 
phase of the pandemic, ensuring that suppliers were pointed to central 
Government support where possible first and work with us on an open book 
basis when necessary. The Council has established an internal Commercial 
Board to provide oversight and assurance on the end to end procurement 
process around future contract activity and management. 
 

Equalities Impact of the Proposal 
 

72. Work continues to understand the impact of the pandemic   on   those 
with protected characteristics. Equality implications are being considered in 
the Council’s decision making and any change to service provision.  

 

Environmental and Climate Change Considerations 
 

73. An update on the council’s response to the climate emergency was included 
on the February Council agenda.  It sets out all the council’s activity to tackle 
the climate emergency which has been undertaken in the context of the 
Covid-19 response and recovery and includes a climate strategy discussion 
document for comment.  Responses from stakeholders so far indicate that 
they wish to retain some of the benefits of remote meetings which have 
occurred as a result of the pandemic to minimise travel. Delivery of the 
council's retrofit programme for council homes and buildings will support 
green jobs and a green economic recovery. 

Risks that may arise as a result of a decision 
 

74. Risks created by responding to COVID-19 are managed by Corporate 
Leadership Team and Extended Leadership Team as part of the overall 
management process. No decision required, so no risks arising. 

 
Workforce Implications 

 
75. Government guidance about employment matters affected by the pandemic 

continues to be applied. The COVID-19 policy implemented in March 2020 
sets out information for staff, including the application of policies and 
procedures to support response and during recovery, and will continue to be 
reviewed and updated following consultation with the trade unions. 

 
Conclusions 

 
76. Wiltsh
[...]

 Analysis of engagement & wellbeing survey results to identify themes and 

actions 

 Refresh of the Wellbeing Strategy 

 Support for staff returning to workplaces 

Commercial workstream: 

 Skills analysis and development of training 

 Completion of process mapping and improvement work 

 

Page 25



This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Wiltshire Council 
 
Health Select Committee 
 
8 June 2021 
 

 
 

Overview and Scrutiny work priorities and approach:  
 

Recommendations from the 2017-21 council 
 
 
Purpose 
 

1. To report relevant topics on the single overview and scrutiny (OS) forward 

work programme as agreed by the OS Management Committee at its meeting 

on 25 May 2021. (The OS Management Committee co-ordinates the overview 

and scrutiny forward work programme). 

 

2. To report the task group activity of the previous Health Select Committee 

(HSC) and re-establish those task groups and appoint memberships as 

appropriate. 

 

3. To report the next steps for developing this Committee’s section of the single 

OS forward work programme. 

 
Background 
 

4. An opportunity for Overview and Scrutiny (OS) to review its activity during the 
outgoing council is an established part of its learning and improvement journey. 
This “legacy process” allows for consideration of OS’s approach and key work 
priorities for the future. In March 2021, the Management Committee, following 
dialogue with the HSC, agreed a report that highlighted: 

 
a) The key pieces of OS work undertaken during the 2017-21 council; 
b) The work priorities to be recommended for inclusion on the OS work 

programme during the 2021-25 council; 
c) In terms of the approach OS takes, key strengths and improvement areas 

for OS to reflect on under the 2021-25 council.  
 

5. This report presents the results of that process for the new HSC to consider. 
 
Overview and Scrutiny forward work programme 

 
6. The topics recommended by the previous Management Committee for f
[...]


g) Continue to aim for committee agendas focused on priority areas, 
delivering sub-2-hour meetings where possible  

h) Undertake more liaison with MPs on local issues with a national 
component  

i) Increase public awareness of, and engagement in, OS work  

j) Make better use of councillors’ diverse knowledge and experience  

k) Maximise the number of non-executive councillors participating in OS, 
taking the post-election induction as an opportunity to promote OS  

l) Expand the use of information briefings, taking advantage of remote 
meeting technology to arrange these flexibly, having discussed the most 
appropriate topics with Executive, officer and partner colleagues  

m) Refine the process for OS task groups jointly established by two or more 
select committees  

 
13. The new Select Committees will naturally want to consider the areas highlighted 

above alongside their own experiences of OS as work begins in the new 
council. There will be further opportunities to evaluate OS’s approach and 
impact, including discussions with the Executive and key partners (reflecting 
the two-way nature of OS), with this process being led by the Chair and Vice-

Page 29



 

 

chair of the Management Committee in partnership with the other select 
committees. 

 
Next Steps 
 

14. The HSC will have appointed its Chair and Vice-chair at today’s meeting. This 
will provide leadership and, as outlined above, allow for initial meetings to be 
arranged with Executive members and directors in order to gain common 
understanding and support over priorities in the work programme. 

 
Recommendations 

 
1. To note this council’s agreed core values for its OS function. 

 
2. To note OS’s key strengths and development areas as highlighted by the 

previous council, and to note Management Committee’s resolution to include 
these in any review of OS’s approach and effectiveness in the new council. 
 

3. To note the forward work programme agreed by Management Committee, 
delegating authority to the Chair and Vice-chair to develop this further (including 
the timing of activities), with proposals brought back to Committee. 
 

4. To support early discussion between the Chair and Vice-Chair with Cabinet 
members, portfolio-holders, directors and partners to gain a more informed 
understanding about Executive and partner priorities, with outcomes reported 
back to Committee. 
 

5. To delegate authority to Chairman/Vice-chairman to agree with their 
counterparts in the Children’s Select Committee a date to commence the work 
of the Joint Whole Life Pathway Task Group, as approved in March 2020 and 
endorsed by the Management Committee in May 2021. 
 

 

 
Henry Powell, Democracy Manager (Scrutiny) (and Designated Scrutiny Officer), 
01225 718052, henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk  
 
Report author: Ceri Williams, Senior Scrutiny Officer, 01225 713704, 
Ceri.Williams@Wiltshire.gov.uk 
 
 
Appendices 
 
Appendix A Work areas recommended for further scrutiny by Management 

Committee under the previous council 
 

 

Page 30

mailto:henry.powell@wiltshire.gov.uk
mailto:Ceri.Williams@Wiltshire.gov.uk


Appendix A  Recommended ongoing OS work 2021-25 

 
 

 
 

Health Select Committee (HSC) – recommended work 2021-25 

Pre-meeting briefings: 

Activity 
 

Priority Brief Explanation Reason for inclusion 

Pre-meeting info briefing:  
 
Structure of health and care in 
Wiltshire 
 

High A briefing to clarify for all members the 
structure of current health and care 
provision across the county. 

To ensure the committee 
understand and can robustly 
scrutinise health and wellbeing 
outcomes in Wiltshire. 
 

Pre-meeting info briefing 
(initially):  
 
Bath, Swindon and Wiltshire 
(BSW) Integrated Care 
System 
 

High NHS England and Improvement has 
confirmed that BSW organisations had 
met the criteria to become an Integrated 
Care System (ICS). 

An ICS is a way of working across 
health and care organisations that 
allows partners to work closer together 
and take collective responsibility for the 
health and wellbeing of populations. 

More info here. 
 

To ensure the committee 
understand and can robustly 
scrutinise health and wellbeing 
outcomes in Wiltshire. 
 

 
 

P
age 31

https://www.bswstp.nhs.uk/


Appendix A  Recommended ongoing OS work 2021-25 

Health Select Committee (HSC) – recommended work 2021-25 

Select committee items: 

Activity 
 

Priority Brief Explanation Reason for inclusion 

COVID-19 updates High To receive updates from the council, 
CCG and partners on the actions being 
taken to mitigate the impact of the 
pandemic. 
 

To ensure ongoing non-
executive challenge on the 
response to, and recovery 
from, the pandemic. 

Wiltshire Council Business 
Plan 

High – when 
available 

To review the council’s next business 
plan and consider which projects and 
programmes should be reflected in the 
committee’s work programme. 
 

To ensure that the work of the 
committee is aligned with the 
council’s corporate priorities.  

Mental health – impacts of 
COVID-19 
 

High To consider the level of impact and the 
support services in place to respond. 
  

To ensure that the known and 
unknown impacts on Wiltshire 
residents are identified and 
addressed.  
 

CAHMS  
 
(Children’s & Adolescent 
Mental Health Services)  
 

High In January 2021, Committee 
recommended that a task group consider 
the impact of COVID-19 on the mental 
health of children and young people, and 
the link between acute level CAMHS and 
provision of mental health services by 
voluntary, community and private sector. 
 

To ensure that the known and 
unknown impacts on 
Wiltshire’s young residents are 
identified and addressed, and 
that there is good link-up 
between different levels of 
mental health provision. 
 

Elective care – impact of 
COVID-19 
 

High To consider the length of delays on 
procedures, the wider impacts of this and 
recovery plans in place. 
 

To ensure that procedures are 
pr
[...]
 known 
as the ‘Care Home Alliance’, agreed by 
Cabinet in January 2021. 
 

To ensure the new system of 
procuring nursing and 
residential beds is delivering 
the outcomes expected at 
launch. 

Winter preparedness 
 

Medium To assure plans for service provision 
during Winter 2021. 
  

To maximise Wiltshire’s 
resilience to seasonal health 
issues such as respiratory 
illnesses and fractures. 
 

Adult Social Care 
transformation 
 

Lower To receive an update on Phase 2 of the 
programme, which focused primarily on 
developing services for individuals with a 
Learning Disability and Mental Health 
disorders who require care and support 
under the Care Act 2014. 
 

To ensure the transformation 
objectives continue to be 
delivered.  

Health emergency When appropriate, To consider lessons learned from To ensure Wiltshire residents 

P
age 35



Appendix A  Recommended ongoing OS work 2021-25 

Health Select Committee (HSC) – recommended work 2021-25 

Select committee items: 

Activity 
 

Priority Brief Explanation Reason for inclusion 

preparedness 
 

taking into account 
the current 
pandemic situation 
 

COVID-19 and the response plans in 
place for future health emergencies. 
 

can be rapidly protected, 
supported and enabled in the 
event of any future health 
emergency.  
 

GP and health staff 
recruitment and retention 
 

Lower To review workforce issues across the 
health and care sector in Wiltshire. 

To ensure the healthcare 
sector in Wiltshire has the work 
force needed to meet 
residents’ needs. 
  

Personal health budgets 
 

Lower To review take-up and outcomes from 
their introduction. 
 

To ensure the benefits of the 
scheme are realised by 
Wiltshire residents.  
 

 
 

P
age 36


	Agenda
	4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting
	8 Covid-19 Update
	9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Priorities and Approach: Recommendations from the 2017-21 Council
	Appendix A - Recommended Ongoing OS Work 2021-25




Minutes of the meeting


 
 
 

 
 
 
 
 

HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE 
 
 
 

 
MINUTES OF THE HEALTH SELECT COMMITTEE MEETING HELD ON 8 JUNE 
2021 AT ONLINE. 
 
Present: 
 
Diane Gooch, Irene Kohler, Lindsey Burke, Sue Denmark, Cllr Mary Champion, 
Cllr Dr Monica Devendran, Cllr Johnny Kidney, Cllr Pip Ridout, Cllr Mike Sankey, 
Cllr Clare Cape, Cllr Caroline Corbin, Cllr Gavin Grant, Cllr Howard Greenman, 
Cllr Gordon King, Cllr Jack Oatley, Cllr David Vigar and Cllr Antonio Piazza 
 
Also  Present: 
 
Cllr Liz Alstrom, Cllr Richard Clewer, Elizabeth Disney, Emma Legg, Rachel Kent and Claire 
Edgar 
 
  

 
1 Apologies 

 
Cllr Caroline Corbin was unable to attend the start of the meeting. Corporate 
Director of People Lucy Townsend and Chief Executive Terence Herbert also 
offered their apologies. Lindsey Burke, rather than Joanne Burrows, was 
attending on behalf of the South West Advocacy Network (SWAN).  
 

2 Election of Chairman 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Johnny Kidney as Chairman for the forthcoming year. 
 

3 Election of Vice-Chairman 
 
 
Resolved: 
 
To elect Cllr Gordon King as Vice-Chairman for the forthcoming year.  
 
 

4 Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The minutes of the meeting held on 2 March 2021 were presented for 
consideration, and it was, 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

 
Resolved: 
 
To approve and sign the minutes as a true and correct record. 
 

5 Declarations of Interest 
 
A declaration of interest was made by Cllr Clare Cape who disclosed that she 
worked for NHS Digital but that she would participate in the debate and vote 
with an open mind. 
 

6 Chairman's Announcements 
 
 The Chairman thanked the Committee and said that it was a privilege to be 
elected for the forthcoming year. He also took the opportunity to thank Cllr 
Chuck Berry for his hard work in chairing the Committee in the previous 
Council.  
 
It was reported that the Committee had received three sets of quality accounts 
requiring a response by mid-June, those being from Wiltshire Health and Care, 
Avon and Wiltshire Mental Health Partnership and Salisbury NHS Foundation 
Trust. Due to the next meeting of the Committee not being until July it was 
proposed that the Chairman and Vice-Chairman formulate a response, but 
Members were also invited to contribute should they wish to do so.   
 

7 Public Participation 
 
The Chairman noted that written questions had been received by a member of 
the public, Ms Anne Ward Ongley, relating to potential scrutiny activity on the 
impact of Covid-19 on carers. He updated the Committee that a written 
response had been provided outlining that this area has been given high priority 
on the draft work programme.   
 

8 Covid-19 Update 
 
In Agenda Supplement 1 the Committee was provided with a report from Wiltshire 
Council’s chief executive containing a summary of activity undertaken by the 
Council to mitigate the impact of Covid-19. It was noted that the report had 
previously been considered by Cabinet on 1 June as well as the OS Management 
Committee on 25 May. 
 
Leader of the Council, Cllr Richard Clewer, briefly spoke to say that he hoped the 
report would be the final Covid-19 report but that he was continuing to monitor the 
number of cases extremely closely. He also explained that the report highlighted 
that amount of work done by officers throughout the pandemic.  
 
The Committee took the opportunity to commend officers as well as the 
extraordinary work done by front line staff. Concerns were raised about the recent 
rise in the number of Covid-19 cases in Wiltshire and it was asked if there were any 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

immediate implications. It was noted by a Public Health representative that a small 
rise had taken place, but numbers were still relatively low in relation to the rest of 
the South West and were broadly similar to those at the time that the report was 
written. She also noted that it was important to monitor the figures closely, but a 
slight increase was to be expected given the easing of restrictions on 17 May.  
 
Furthermore, questions were asked about a number of measures being taken at a 
local level to assist with the vaccine roll out, including a proposal to open a 
vaccination centre at the Neeld Hall in Chippenham and the possibility vaccination 
bus coming to Trowbridge. Members asked what they could do to encourage the 
use of the bus. It was also suggested that a vaccine centre based at the Neeld Hall 
would improve local accessibility and take pressure off of GP surgeries.   
 
It was noted by officers that the vaccine programme was being run by the local 
Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG) and that further queries would be taken back 
to find out more information. They reported that vaccine busses were targeted at 
areas with a low uptake but that further details could be provided in the form of a 
written response.    
 
The Committee took time to discuss the impact of the pandemic on mental health, 
including the use of safe spaces and mental health first aiders. It was reported by 
officers that information about the number of referrals to mental health will be 
provided as a future update. Members were reassured that mental health first 
aiders were embedded in a number of the CCG’s organisations and that support 
was being sign posted to staff, especially given the increased pressure that they 
had faced in recent months.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 

To note the update on The Council’s ongoing response to Covid-19. 
 
 

 
9 Overview and Scrutiny Work Priorities and Approach: Recommendations 

from the 2017-21 Council 
 
The Health Select Committee received a report detailing ongoing work 
recommended by the former Management Committee as part of the 
development of a work programme for the new council. The recommendations 
from the 2017-21 council were considered and approved by Management 
Committee on 25 May 2021. 
 
The Chairman notified the committee that it had no current task groups, but he 
was proposing to meet with directors, cabinet members & key partners to 
improve understanding of immediate priorities. He then invited comments on the 
work programme. 
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

A number of comments were received in relation to the order of priorities with it 
being noted that the list was set by the previous council and considered to be 
the most pressing issues at the time. The Chairman agreed and emphasised 
the importance of needing to align it with the Council’s future strategic priorities. 
 
Members discussed giving high priority to mental health related issues and 
spoke about the possibility of giving higher priority to recruitment and retention 
of staff given the additional challenges caused by the pandemic. It was also 
suggested that greater priority could be given to scrutinising the work of the 
Shared Lives Service. Concerns were also raised about the revenue gap in 
adult social care given that it is a large part of the Council’s budget. 
 
Questions relating to the terms of reference of the Committee were raised as 
members suggested that many of the Committee’s priorities seemed to focus 
around the issue of adult social care. The Senior Scrutiny Officer noted the 
government’s proposal to bring forward a Health and Care Bill, which was 
expected to set the terms of reference of the Committee. 
 
Reference was made to the previous meeting of the Select Committee where 
the possibility of setting up a rapid scrutiny exercise into the closure of Furlong 
Close. Cllr Clewer noted that a tender exercise was ongoing so it would be 
difficult to undertake an OS activity at this stage.  
 
 
Resolved: 
 
1. To note this Council’s agreed core values for its OS function.  
 
2. To note OS’s key strengths and development areas as highlighted by 
the previous council, and to note Management Committee’s resolution to 
include these in any review of OS’s approach and effectiveness in the new 
council.  
 
3. To note the forward work programme agreed by Management 
Committee, delegating authority to the Chair and Vice-Chair to develop 
this further (including the timing of activities), with proposals brought 
back to Committee.  
 
4. To support early discussion between the Chair and Vice-Chair with 
Cabinet members, portfolio-holders, directors and partners to gain a more 
informed understanding about executive and partner priorities, with 
outcomes reported back to Committee.  
 
5. To delegate authority to Chairman/Vice-Chairman to agree with their 
counterparts in the Children’s Select Committee a date to commence the 
work of the Joint Whole Life Pathway Task Group, as approved in March 
2020 and endorsed by the Management Committee in May 2021.  
 



 
 
 
 

 

 
 
 

10 Urgent Items 
 
There were no urgent items, although members did take the opportunity to 
praise Cllr Kidney for chairing his first meeting and once again commend the 
previous Chairman Cllr Chuck Berry. A query was submitted in relation to press 
releases and social media posts about the vaccine bus. The Senior Scrutiny 
Officer agreed to investigate the issue and provide further information. 
 

11 Date of Next Meeting 
 
The next ordinary meeting of the Committee was to be held on 6 July 2021, at 
10:30am. 
 

 
(Duration of meeting:  10.30  - 11.30 am) 

 
 
 

The Officer who has produced these minutes is Matt Hitch, of Democratic Services, 
direct line , e-mail matthew.hitch@wiltshire.gov.uk 

 
Press enquiries to Communications, direct line (01225) 713114/713115 

 

1b   

 


